Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.							
File ID Number	21-0443						
Introduction Date	3-10-2021						
Enactment Number	21-0422						
Enactment Date	3/10/2021 er						



Memo

To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date March 10, 2021

Subject Amendment No. 1, General Services Agreement – ACC Environmental Consultants,

Inc. - Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project - Division of Facilities

Planning and Management

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the General Services

Agreement between the District and to ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., Oakland, California, for the Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project, only extending time of Agreement by 277 additional calendar days, authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant with the time extension to commence on March 29, 2021, and last until

December 31, 2021, pursuant to the Amendment.

Discussion This Amendment is for two hundred seventy-seven (277) calendar days' time

extension. No change to scope of work or price.

LBP (Local Business 100.00% Participation Percentage)

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the General Services

Agreement between the District and to ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., Oakland, California, for the Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project, only extending time of Agreement by 277 additional calendar days, authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant with the time extension to commence on March 29, 2021, and last until

December 31, 2021, pursuant to the Amendment.

Fiscal Impact Fund 21 Measure J

Attachments • Amendment 1

• Insurance Certificate



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08

AMENDMENT NO. 1

GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and <u>ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc.</u> OUSD entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on **December 9, 2020** ("Agreement"), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for the Services with **Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project** as follows and in the attached Exhibit A:

1.	Services	: X The	e scope of work is <u>unchanged</u> .	The scope of work has	changed.
			ged: Provide brief description of revirials, products, and/or reports; attach a		tion of expected final results
2.	Terms (de	uration):	e term of the contract is unchanged.	X The term of the contract	has <u>changed</u> .
			The contract term is extended by biration date is December 31, 202		
3.	Compens	sation: X Th	e contract price is <u>unchanged</u> .	☐ The contract price has <u>c</u>	changed.
	If the	compensation	is changed: The not to exceed of	contract price is	
		Increase	d by:		.
		☐ Decrease	ed by dollars ar	nd no/100 (\$).	
	Prior a	to this amendr mendment, the	nent, the not to exceed contract post to exceed contract price will be	price wase:	and after this
			all other provisions of the Agreemer as originally stated.	nt, and prior Amendment(s) if any,	, shall remain unchanged
5.	Amendme	nt History:			
	☐ The	ere are no previo	ous amendments to this Agreement	. X This contract has previously be	en amended as follows:
	No.	Date	General Description of I	Reason for Amendment	Amount of Increase (Decrease)
					\$
					\$

6. **Approval:** This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

P.O. No.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

marboy 3/11/2021 Shanthil Gonzales, President, Date

Board of Education

3/11/2021

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent Board of Education

Date

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief,

2/11/2021

Facilities Planning and Management

Date

Date

Approval % to form:

2/11/21

Arne Sandberg [name] Lozar Smith

General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management

CONTRACTOR

Date

Stephen Jackson, Vice President

Print Name, Title

(SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03

EXHIBIT "A"Scope of Work for Amendment

Contractor Name: ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc.

- 1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided: No change to scope of work. Time extension only.
- 2. Specific Outcomes:
- 3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core	0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health	X Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning	x Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction	0 Full service community district

Amendment No. 1 – ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. – Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project - \$0

{SR357123} Rev. 7/2/03



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

10/28/20

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

				g to tile coltimente iloi				(-)-	
	DDUCER Risk Services, Inc of Florida				CONTA NAME:	ACT Aon Risk	k Services, Inc	of Florida	
100	1 Brickell Bay Drive, Suite #1100				PHONE	o, Ext): 800-743	-8130	FAX (A/C, No): 800-522	
Mia	mi, FL 33131-4937				EMAIL ADDRE		I.Center@Aon		. 7011
					ADDRE		R(S) AFFORDIN		NAIC#
					INSURE	ER A: American H	, ,		19380
INS	URED				INSURE		101110710001101100	<u> </u>	
	P TotalSource DE IV, Inc. 00 Sunset Drive				INSURE				
Mia	mi, FL 33173				INSURE				
	C Environmental Consultants, Inc.				INSURE				
	7 Capwell Dr Suite 100 cland, CA 94621				INSURE				
CC	VERAGES	С	ERT	IFICATE NUMBER: 3164	587			REVISION NUMBER	:
II C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECETTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIR PER	REMEN ΓΑΙΝ,	NT, TERM OR CONDITION (THE INSURANCE AFFORDE	OF ANY ED BY T	CONTRACT OF	R OTHER DO DESCRIBED	CUMENT WITH RESPECT TO	WHICH THIS THE TERMS,
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	iiii				(11111)	(MINIOD/1111)	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	
	OB NIME IN THE							MED EXP (Any one person) \$	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	
	POLICY PROJECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	
	OTHER							\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$	
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident) \$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE \$	
	DEC RETENTION \$							AGGREGATE	
_	WORKERS COMPENSATION			1440 007440450 04		07/04/00	07/04/04	X PER OTH-	
Α	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			WC 027118152 CA		07/01/20	07/01/21	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	2,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A	х					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	2,000,000
	If yes, describe under ' DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	2.000.000
	DESCRIPTION OF ENGINEERS							E.E. BIGERGE GERGY EMMI	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
				DD 464 A LUIVI - LD - L - G L					
See All v WA	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEI attached Certificate Holder Cancellation Notice. vorksite employees working for ACC ENVIRONMEN IVER OF SUBROGATION IN FAVOR OF CERTIFIC Glenview Elementary School New Construction Pro	NTAL C							TEN CONTRACT.
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION			
955	land Unified School District High Street Iland, CA 94601				THE E		ATE THERE	CRIBED POLICIES BE CANCEL OF, NOTICE WILL BE DE ROVISIONS.	

Aon Risk Bervices, Inc of Florida

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

POLICY HOLDER NOTICE

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION NOTICE SCHEDULE

Should this policy be cancelled before the expiration date hereof, the producer will endeavor to mail 30 days written notice to the certificate holder named herein, but failure to do so shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the insurer, the producer, or the respective agents or representatives of each.

SCHEDULE:

CERTIFICATE HOLDERS AS IDENTIFIED ON THE MOST RECENT QUARTERLY SCHEDULE OF CERTIFICATE HOLDERS PROVIDED BY THE INSURED'S BROKER OF RECORD TO THE INSURER.



DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM

					Projec	ct Information							
Proj Nan	ject ne	Glen	view Eleme	ntary School Ne	w Constru	ction Project	S	Site		119			
					Basi	c Directions							
•	Services o	annot	be provided	until the contrac ลเ		ed by the Board egated by the B			y the Sup	erinten	dent p	oursuant	to
	chment			l liability insurance						s over \$1	15,000)	
Che	ecklist	x Wo	orkers compe	nsation insurance	certification	n, unless vendor	is a	sole provide	r				
					Contrac	tor Informatio	n						
Con	tractor Na	me	ACC Enviro	onmental Consult		Agency's Conta		Stephen Ja	ackson				
OUS	SD Vendor	· ID #	000230		,	Title		Manager					
	et Address	S	7977 Capw	ell Drive, Suite 10	0		Oak	land	State	CA Z	Zip	94621	
Tele	ephone		510-638-84			Policy Expires							
	tractor His			been an OUSD co	ontractor? X	Yes No		Worked as a	an OUSD	employe	e? □	Yes X N	10
OUS	SD Project	#	13134										
				Term of	Original	/Amended C	on	tract					
Do	ata Wark	M/III Da	ogin /: a		Data Wa	rk Will End Dv		man than F		to at			4
	ate Work ective date			12-9-2020	date: for co	ork Will End By (construction contracts	not r s. en	more than 5 ye iter planned co	ears from s empletion o	tart late)			
0110	convo dato	01 001111	301)			e of Contract E			ompionor c		12-31-	-2021	┨
							,	•					
				Compen	sation/F	Revised Com	per	nsation					
lf I	New Con	tract, 1	Total			If New Contra	ct, ⅂	Total Contra	act		,		
Co	ontract Pr	ice (Lu	ımp Sum)	\$		Price (Not To	Exc	eed)		\$			
Pa	ay Rate P	er Hou	Jr (If Hourly)	\$		If Amendment	, Cł	hange in Pr	ice	\$ 0.00)		
Ot	ther Expe	nses				Requisition No	umb	er					
						et Information							
Des				nd a contract using i	LEP funds, p		tate a	and Federal C	office <u>befor</u>				
	source #		nding Source	1 040 0050 0		Org Key			20000	Object		Amo	unt
9	650/9570	Fund	21, Measure	210-9650-0)-9570-850	00-6265-119-91	80-9	9905-9999	99999	626	35	\$0.00	
				Approval a	nd Routin	g (in order of ap	opro	val stens)				New 164	
				ne contract is fully a	approved and			Charles of the Control of the Contro	ng this doo	ument af	firms t	hat to your	
	Division		- The provide			Phone		510-535-	7038	Fax	T	510-535-	-7082
1.			Facilities Pla	nning and Manag	ement								
1.	Signature	V	Chat				T	Date Approve	ed .	211	120	150	
2	General (Counse	l. versartrie	t of Facilities Plan	ning and M	anagement							
2.	Signature	e /		Lozano Sr	nith, as to f	orm only		Date Approve	ed :	2/10/21			
	Deputy C	hie., Fa	acilities Plan	ning and Managen	nent								
3.	Signature	е	0	4-				Date Approv	/ed	2/11/20)21		
	Chief Fin	ancial	Officer	1									
4.	Signature	е				-		Date Approv	/ed				
	Presiden	t, Boar	d of Educatio	n						3 30 1 4 3			
5.	Signature	e						Date Approv	/ed				



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.							
File ID Number	20-2182						
Introduction Date	12-9-2020						
Enactment Number	20-1829						
Enactment Date	12/9/2020 lf						



Memo

To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date December 9, 2020

Subject Award of General Services Agreement for Professional Services – ACC

Environmental Consultants, Inc. - Glenview Elementary School New Construction

Project - Division of Facilities Planning and Management

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Award of General Services Agreement for

Professional Services to ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., Oakland, California, for the latter to provide clearing of the soil borings and two days of drilling at the provided locations, removal of investigation derived waste, sampling of the soil and compiling a report of the findings for the Glenview Elementary School Project, in the amount of \$33,548.00, as the selected consultant, with work scheduled to commence on December 10, 2020, and scheduled to last until March 29, 2021, pursuant to the

contract.

Discussion Consultant was selected without competitive bidding because this consultant is

providing environmental services. Government Code § 4526

LBP (Local Business 100.00% Participation Percentage)

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Award of General Services Agreement for

Professional Services to ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., Oakland, California, for the latter to provide clearing of the soil borings and two days of drilling at the provided locations, removal of investigation derived waste, sampling of the soil and compiling a report of the findings for the Glenview Elementary School Project, in the amount of \$33,548.00, as the selected consultant, with work scheduled to commence on December 10, 2020, and scheduled to last until March 29, 2021,

pursuant to the contract.

Fiscal Impact Fund 21 Measure J

Attachments • Agreement

• Scope of work

• Insurance Certificate



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM

This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No. 20-2182	
Department: <u>Facilities Planning and Management</u>	
Vendor Name: ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc.	
Project Name: Glenview ES New Construction	Project No.: <u>13134</u>
Contract Term: Intended Start: <u>December 10, 2020</u>	Intended End: <u>3-29-2021</u>
Total Cost Over Contract Term: \$33,548.00	
Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa	
Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requirements of t	he
Local Business Policy? Yes (No if Unchecked)	
How was this contractor or vendor selected?	
Consultant was chosen directly to provide environmental services based of competence and professional qualifications from similar projects Consultate currently working on projects for the District.	
Summarize the services or supplies this contractor or vendor will be p	roviding.
Consultant will provide the following services, clearing of the soil bollocations, removal of investigation derived waste, sampling of the s	
Was this contract competitively bid? ☐ Check box for "Yes" (If	"No," leave box unchecked)
If "No," please answer the following questions:	
1) How did you determine the price is competitive?	
Consultant has done and is currently working for the District. Ba District found that the Contractor performed work quickly, accur-	

2) Please check the competitive bidding exception relied upon:

Construction Contract:

☐ Price is at or under UPCCAA threshold of \$60,000 (as of 1/1/19)
☐ CMAS contract [may only include "incidental work or service"] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and 10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Emergency contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ No advantage to bidding – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Sole source contractor – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Completion contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Lease-leaseback contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Design-build contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Energy service contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Other: – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
Consultant Contract:
○ Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526)
☐ Architect or engineer – use of a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et seq.)
☐ Architect or engineer when state funds being used – use of competitive process consistent with Government Code §§4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50)
☐ Other professional or specially trained services or advice – no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract Code §20111(d) and Government Code §53060) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
\Box For services other than above, the cost of services is \$95,200 or less (as of $1/1/20$)
☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
Purchasing Contract:
\square Price is at or under bid threshold of \$95,200 (as of $1/1/20$)
☐ Certain instructional materials (Public Contract Code §20118.3)
☐ Data processing systems and supporting software – choose one of three lowest bidders (Public Contract Code §20118.1)

☐ Electronic equipment – competitive negotiation (Public Contract Code §20118.2) – contact legal couns to discuss if applicable	el
☐ CMAS contract [may only include "incidental work or service"] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and 10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable	1
☐ Piggyback contract for purchase of personal property (Public Contract Code §20118) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable	
☐ Supplies for emergency construction contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact leg counsel to discuss if applicable	al
☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable	
☐ Other:	
Maintenance Contract:	
\square Price is at or under bid threshold of \$95,200 (as of $1/1/20$)	
☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss	
☐ Other:	

- 3) Explain in detail the facts that support the applicability of the exception marked above:
 - Consultant is providing environmental services for the District.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into effective **December 10, 2020** (the "Effective Date"), by and between the Oakland Unified School District ("District") and ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. ("Contractor").

- 1. **Contractor Services.** Contractor agrees to provide the following services, to the District (collectively, the "Services"): ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. to provide clearing of the soil borings and two days of drilling at the provided locations, removal of investigation derived waste, sampling of the soil and compiling a report of the findings. The Services include all work described in the September 1, 2020, proposal attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A
- 2. **Contractor Qualifications.** Contractor represents and warrants to District that Contractor, and all of Contractor's employees, agents or volunteers (the "Contractor Parties"), have in effect and shall maintain in full force throughout the Term of this Agreement all licenses, credentials, permits and any other qualifications required by law to perform the Services and to fully and faithfully satisfy all of the terms set forth in this Agreement. Contractor and any Contractor Parties performing services shall be competent to perform those services.
- 3. **Term.** This Agreement shall begin on **December 10, 2020** and shall terminate upon completion of the Services, but no later than **March 29, 2021** ("Term"), except as otherwise stated in **Paragraph 4** below. There shall be no extension of the Term of this Agreement without the express written consent of all parties. Written notice by the District Superintendent or designee shall be sufficient to stop further performance of the Services by Contractor or the Contractor Parties. In the event of early termination, Contractor shall be paid for satisfactory Services performed to the date of termination. Upon payment by District, District shall be under no further obligation to Contractor, monetarily or otherwise, and District may proceed with the work in any manner District deems proper.
- 4. **Termination.** This Agreement shall begin on August 27, 2020, Contractor shall commence performance of the Services on that date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, District may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving written notice to Contractor if Contractor materially breaches any of the terms of this Agreement, any act or omission of Contractor or the Contractor Parties exposes District to potential liability or may cause an increase in District's insurance premiums, Contractor is adjudged a bankrupt, Contractor makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed because of Contractor's insolvency. Such termination shall be effective immediately upon Contractor's receipt of the notice.
- 5. Payment of Fees for Services. Total fees paid by District to Contractor for Services under the Agreement shall not exceed THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT DOLLARS NO/100 (\$33,548.00). Contractor shall perform all Services required by the Agreement even if the Fee has already been paid and no more payments will be forthcoming. District agrees to pay the Fee, up to the maximum amount provided herein, within thirty (30) days of receipt of a detailed invoice from Contractor, including any additional supporting documentation District reasonably

requests.

- 6. **Indemnity.** Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless District and its agents, representatives, officers, consultants, employees, Board of Trustees, members of the Board of Trustees (collectively, the "District Parties"), from and against any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, losses, suits and actions, and expenses (including, but not limited to attorney fees and costs including fees of consultants) of any kind, nature and description (collectively, the "Claims") directly or indirectly arising out of, connected with, or resulting from any act, error, omission, negligence, or willful misconduct of Contractor, the Contractor Parties or their respective agents, subcontractors, employees, material or equipment suppliers, invitees, or licensees in the performance of or failure to perform Contractor's obligations under this Agreement, including, but not limited to Contractor's or the Contractor Parties' use of the site, Contractor's or the Contractor Parties' performance of the Services, Contractor's or the Contractor Parties' breach of any of the representations or warranties contained in this Agreement, or for injury to or death of persons or damage to property or delay or damage to the District or the District Parties. Such obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or reduce other rights or obligations of indemnity, which would otherwise exist as to a party, person, or entity described in this paragraph.
- 7. **Equipment and Materials**. Contractor at its sole cost and expense shall provide and furnish all tools, labor, materials, equipment, transportation services and any other items (collectively, "Equipment") which are required or necessary to perform the Services in a manner which is consistent with generally accepted standards of the profession for similar services. Notwithstanding the foregoing, District shall not be responsible for any damages to persons or property as a result of the use, misuse or failure of any Equipment used by Contractor or the Contractor Parties, even if such Equipment is furnished, rented or loaned to Contractor or the Contractor Parties by District. Furthermore, District may reject any Equipment or workmanship that does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement and Contractor must then promptly remedy or replace it at no additional cost to District and subject to District's reasonable satisfaction.
- Insurance. Without in any way limiting Contractor's liability, or indemnification obligations set 8. forth in Paragraph 6 above, Contractor shall secure and maintain throughout the Term of this Agreement the following insurance: (i) comprehensive general liability insurance with limits of not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate; (ii) commercial automobile liability insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate, if applicable; and (iii) worker's compensation insurance as required by Labor Code section 3200, et seq., if applicable. Neither Contractor nor any of the Contractor Parties shall commence performing any portion of the Services until all required insurance has been obtained and certificates indicating the required coverages have been delivered to and approved by District. All insurance policies shall include an endorsement stating that District and District Parties are named additional insureds. All of the policies shall be amended to provide that the insurance shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in coverage or in limits except after thirty (30) days' prior written notice has been given to District. If such a notice is not given or even if District receives a notice, District may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement. All insurance policies shall include an endorsement stating that it is primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by District and shall waive all rights of subrogation against District and/or the District Parties. A copy of the declarations page of Contractor's insurance policies shall be attached

to this Agreement as proof of insurance.

- 9. **Independent Contractor Status.** Contractor is engaged in an independently established trade, occupation, or business to provide the Services required by this Agreement and is hereby retained to provide specialized services for District that are outside the usual course of District's business. Contractor is free from the control and direction of District in connection with the manner in which it provides the Services to District. Contractor understands and agrees that Contractor and the Contractor Parties shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partners, or joint venturers of District, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided to employees of District and/or to which District's employees are normally entitled.
- 10. **Taxes.** All payments made by District to Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be reported to the applicable federal and state taxing authorities as required. District will not withhold any money from fees payable to Contractor, including FICA (social security), state or federal unemployment insurance contributions, or state or federal income tax or disability insurance. Contractor shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to Contractor and the Contractor Parties and otherwise in connection with this Agreement.
- 11. **Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation Certification.** Contractor and the Contractor Parties shall at all times comply with the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of the California Education Code ("Education Code") section 45125.1, and shall complete the Fingerprinting Notice and Acknowledgement Form and Student Contract Form.
- 12. **Tuberculosis Certification.** Contractor and the Contractor Parties shall at all times comply with the tuberculosis ("TB") certification requirements of Education Code section 49406. Accordingly, by checking the applicable boxes below, Contractor hereby represents and warrants to District the following:
 - A. X Contractor and Contractor Parties shall **only have limited or no contact** (as determined by District) with District students at all times during the Term of this Agreement.

В. □	The following Contractor and Contractor Parties shall have more than limited contact
(as deter	mined by District) with District students during the Term of this Agreement and, at no cost
to Distri	ct, have received a TB test in full compliance with the requirements of Education Code
section 4	9406:
	[Attach and sign additional pages, as needed.]

Contractor shall maintain on file the certificates showing that the Contractor and Contractor Parties were examined and found free from active TB. These forms shall be regularly maintained and updated by Contractor and shall be available to District upon request or audit.

Contractor further agrees and acknowledges that all new personnel hired after the Effective Date of this Agreement by Contractor and Contractor Parties are subject to the TB certification

requirements and shall be prohibited from having any contact with District students until the TB certification requirements have been satisfied and District determines whether any contact is permissible.

- 13. **Confidential Information.** Contractor shall maintain the confidentiality of, and protect from unauthorized disclosure, any and all individual student information received from the District, including but not limited to student names and other identifying information. Contractor shall not use such student information for any purpose other than carrying out the obligations under this Agreement. Upon termination of this Agreement, Contractor shall turn over to District all educational records related to the services provided to any District student pursuant to this Agreement.
- 14. **Assignment/Successors and Assigns.** Contractor shall not assign or transfer by operation of law or otherwise any or all of its rights, burdens, duties or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of District. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement shall be binding on the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the respective parties.
- 15. **Severability.** If any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision of this Agreement.
- 16. **Amendments.** The terms of this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented or amended in any manner whatsoever except by written agreement signed by both parties and approved by the governing board.
- 17. **Governing Law.** This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, excluding its choice of law rules. Any action or proceeding seeking any relief under or with respect to this Agreement shall be brought solely in the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Alameda, subject to transfer of venue under applicable State law, provided that nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of immunity to suit by the District.
- 18. **Written Notice.** Written notice shall be deemed to have been duly served if delivered in person to Contractor at the address located next to the party signatures below, or if delivered at or sent by registered or certified or overnight mail to the last business address known to the person who sends the notice.
- 19. **Compliance with Law.** Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted into this Agreement shall be deemed to be inserted herein and this Agreement shall be read and enforced as though it were included therein. Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules, regulations and ordinances, including but not limited to fingerprinting under Education Code section 45125.1, confidentiality of records, Education Code section 49406 and others. Contractor agrees that it shall comply with all legal requirements for the performance of duties under this Agreement and that failure to do so shall constitute material breach.
- 20. **Non-Discrimination.** There shall be no unlawful discrimination in the contracting of persons under this Agreement because of race, color, national origin, age, ancestry, religion, sex, or sexual orientation of such persons.

- 21. **Attorneys' Fees.** If any legal action is taken to interpret or enforce the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and other reasonable costs and expenses incurred in connection with that legal action.
- 22. **Liability of District.** Notwithstanding anything stated herein to the contrary, District shall not be liable for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including but not limited to lost profits in connection with this Agreement.
- 23. **Time.** Time is of the essence to this Agreement.
- 24. **Waiver.** No delay or omission by District in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any other right and no single or partial exercise of any right shall preclude the District from any or further exercise of any right or remedy.
- 25. **Entire Agreement.** This Agreement is intended by the parties as the final expression of their agreement with respect to such terms as are included herein and as the complete and exclusive statement of its terms and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or of a contemporaneous oral agreement, nor explained or supplemented by evidence of consistent additional terms.
- 26. **Ambiguity.** The parties to this Agreement, and each of them, hereby represent that the language contained herein is to be construed as jointly proposed and jointly accepted, and in the event of any subsequent determination of ambiguity, all parties shall be treated as equally responsible for such ambiguity.
- 27. **Execution of Other Documents.** The parties to this Agreement shall cooperate fully in the execution of any and all other documents and in the completion of any additional actions that may be necessary or appropriate to give full force and effect to the terms and intent of this Agreement.
- 28. **Execution in Counterparts.** This Agreement may be executed in counterparts such that the signatures may appear on separate signature pages. A copy, facsimile, or an original, with all signatures appended together, shall be deemed a fully executed agreement.
- 29. Warranty of Authority. The persons who have signed this Agreement warrant that they are legally authorized to do so on behalf of the respective parties, and by their signatures to bind the respective parties to this Agreement.
- 30. **Local Business.** Contractor shall comply with the requirements of the District's Local, Small Local, and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program, which may require a 50% minimum local participation requirement in the performance of this Agreement. A copy of this program may be obtained at www.ousd.k12.ca.us, under the Facilities Planning & Management Department drop down menu, at "Bids and Requests for Proposals."
- 31. **Forms.** The following forms, attached to the proposal, are incorporated into the contract:
 - Roof project certification (if required; see Public Contract Code §3006).
 - Fingerprinting Notice and Acknowledgement.
 - Iran Contracting Act Certification.

- Workers' Compensation Certification.
- Drug-Free Workplace Certification.
- Buy American Certification.
- Local Business Participation Form.

Within ten (10) days after award and before commencement of the services, the signed agreement, insurance documentation, and Student Contract Form (see Exhibit B to the Fingerprinting Notice and Acknowledgement) shall be submitted to the District.

32. **Mediation.** A party to this Agreement shall, as a condition precedent to initiating any litigation against the other party, demand mediation of any dispute. The parties shall endeavor to include any third party claimant in the mediation. The parties shall select a mediator and schedule the mediation within thirty (30) days of the initial demand for mediation. If the parties cannot agree on a mediator, the mediator shall be appointed by JAMS. The parties to the mediation, including the parties to this Agreement, shall pay equal shares of the mediator's fees. Each party shall bear its own attorney's fees related to the mediation.

Exhibit A

Environmental Project Cost Estimate

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Client Information

Jean-Luc Keita

Oakland Unified School District

955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601

ACC Project No.: 77847 3029-275.03

Project Information

Work Plan Preparation Implementation ProjectName:

Project Location: Glenview Elementary School 4217 LaCresta Avenue

Oakland, CA

Date Prepared: Tuesday, September 1, 2020

Scope of Work Summary

ACC is proposing to implement the August 20, 2020 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan prepared for the Site and submitted to ACDEH via the GeoTracker web site on August 21, 2020. ACC anticipates three days on-site: one day to clear soil boring locations and two days of drilling. Laboratory costs are for standard turn around time and include cleanup fees for some samples in order to achieve appropriate reporting limits for a school site. Proposed drill rig has auger capabilities in the event that refusal is encountered during the direct push advancement. Labor costs are for weekdays during regular business hours. Proposed costs include removal of investigation derived waste. The report will be reviewed and signed by a California-licensed Professional Geologist and uploaded to GeoTracker per ACDEH requirements. We appreciate the opportunity to provide this proposal and are prepared to commence work upon receipt of authorization to proceed. Please contact Ian Sutherland at 510.773.0752 if you have questions or would like to discuss this proposal.

EXHIBIT A

ask Number and Description	Unit Price	Units	Quantity	Amount
1: PROJECT SETUP & MANAGEMENT				
Drilling Permit	\$305.00	Each	1	\$305.00
Health & Safety Plan	\$800.00	Each	1	\$800.00
Labor	\$1,600.00	Lump Sum	1	\$1,600.00
Subsurface Utility Locator	\$850.00	Each	1	\$850.00
		Т	ask Sub-total:	\$3,555.00
2: FIELD WORK				
55 Gallon Drum	\$75.00	Each	1	\$75.00
Disposal of Investigation Derived Waste	\$1,200.00	Lump Sum	1	\$1,200.00
Drilling Contractor	\$4,600.00	Each	2	\$9,200.00
Labor	\$4,800.00	Lump Sum	1	\$4,800.00
Sampling Supplies	\$1,500.00	Each	1	\$1,500.00
		T	ask Sub-total:	\$16,775.00
3: LABORATORY				
200.8 - LUFT 5 Metals	\$65.00	Each	6	\$390.00
6010 - Lead	\$33.00	Each	12	\$396.00
8015 - TPH-d and TPH-mo	\$78.00	Each	16	\$1,248.00
8260 - VOES + TPH-g	\$253.00	Each	16	\$4,048.00
8270 - Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds	\$327.00	Each	6	\$1,962.00

No. Cal" Office: 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 • Oakland, California 94621 • Phone (510) 638-8400 • Fax: (510) 638-8404 So. Cal. Office: 1055 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1450 • Los Angeles, CA 90017 • (213) 353-1240 • Fax: (213) 353-1244

ACC ct No.: 3029-275.03

Project Name: Work Plan Preparation Implementation

Oakland Unified School District

Keita, Jean-Luc

Date Prepared: Tuesday, September 1, 2020

Task Number and Description		Unit Price	Units	Quantity	Amount
Fixed Gases		\$58.00	Each	3	\$174.00
T0-15 - Soil Vapor		\$400.00	Each	3	\$1,200.00
				Task Sub-total:	\$9,418.00
4: REPORTING					
Report		\$3,800.00	Each		\$3,800.00
				Task Sub-total:	\$3,800.00
Approved:	Total Environm	ental Cons	ulting Se	rvices Cost:	\$33,548.00
Name:					
Signature:					
Title:					
Date:					
PO Number:					
Tasks Approved	or ALL				

DISTRICT:

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

OARLAND UNITED SCHO	OLDISTRICT
Jody Thate	12/10/2020
Jody London	Date
President, Board of Education	
He Marker	12/10/2020
Kyla Johnson-Trammell,	Date
Superintendent, Board of Educ and Secretary, Bo	
	11/13/2020
Tadashi Nakadegawa	Date
Interim Deputy Chief, Facilitie	s Planning
& Management Approved (%) to %ozm:	7
- Conde	11/10/20
OUS Facilities Legal Counte	l Date

CONTRACTOR:

_ACC_En	vironmental Consultants Inc.
By:	D ,
Name:	Ian Sutheland, PG
Title:	Project Manager
	,



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

10/28/20

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

				g to tile coltimente iloi				(-).	
	DDUCER				CONTA NAME:	ACT Aon Risk	k Services, Inc	of Florida	
Aon Risk Services, Inc of Florida 1001 Brickell Bay Drive, Suite #1100					PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 800-743-8130				
Mia	mi, FL 33131-4937				EMAIL ADDRE		I.Center@Aon		. 7011
					ADDRE		R(S) AFFORDIN		NAIC #
					INSURE	ER A: American H	, ,		19380
INS	URED				INSURE		101110710001101100	<u> </u>	
	P TotalSource DE IV, Inc. 00 Sunset Drive				INSURE				
	mi, FL 33173				INSURE				
AC	C Environmental Consultants, Inc.				INSURE				
	7 Capwell Dr Suite 100 cland, CA 94621				INSURE				
CC	VERAGES	С	ERT	IFICATE NUMBER: 3164	587			REVISION NUMBER	
II C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECETTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIR PER	REMEN ΓΑΙΝ,	NT, TERM OR CONDITION (THE INSURANCE AFFORDE	OF ANY ED BY T	CONTRACT OF	R OTHER DO DESCRIBED	CUMENT WITH RESPECT TO	WHICH THIS THE TERMS,
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	iiii				(11111)	(MINIOD/1111)	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	
	OB NIME IN THE							MED EXP (Any one person) \$	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	
	POLICY PROJECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	
	OTHER							\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$	
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident) \$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE \$	
	DEC RETENTION \$							AGGREGATE	
_	WORKERS COMPENSATION			1440 007440450 04		07/04/00	07/04/04	X PER OTH-	
Α	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			WC 027118152 CA		07/01/20	07/01/21	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	2,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A	х					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	2,000,000
	If yes, describe under ' DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	2.000.000
	DESCRIPTION OF ENGINEERS							E.E. BIGERGE GERGY EMMI	,,
				DD 464 A LUIVI - LD - L - G L					
See All v WA	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEI attached Certificate Holder Cancellation Notice. vorksite employees working for ACC ENVIRONMEN IVER OF SUBROGATION IN FAVOR OF CERTIFIC Glenview Elementary School New Construction Pro	NTAL C							TEN CONTRACT.
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION			
955	land Unified School District High Street Iland, CA 94601				THE E		ATE THERE	CRIBED POLICIES BE CANCEL OF, NOTICE WILL BE DE ROVISIONS.	

Aon Risk Bervices, Inc of Florida

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

POLICY HOLDER NOTICE

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION NOTICE SCHEDULE

Should this policy be cancelled before the expiration date hereof, the producer will endeavor to mail 30 days written notice to the certificate holder named herein, but failure to do so shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the insurer, the producer, or the respective agents or representatives of each.

SCHEDULE:

CERTIFICATE HOLDERS AS IDENTIFIED ON THE MOST RECENT QUARTERLY SCHEDULE OF CERTIFICATE HOLDERS PROVIDED BY THE INSURED'S BROKER OF RECORD TO THE INSURER.

ISSUED BY THE STOCK INSURANCE COMPANY HEREIN CALLED THE COMPANY

AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY 13781

AGENT NUMBER 0006975-00 POLICY NUMBER

WC 027-11-8152

055-07-0720-00

INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF NEW YORK ITEM 1. NAMED INSURED: MAILING ADDRESS

IDENTIFICATION NO.:

ADP TOTALSOURCE DE IV, INC. 5800 WINDWARD PARKWAY ALPHARETTA, GA 30005-0000

An AIG company

EXECUTIVE OFFICES: 175 Water Street New York, NY 10038

SEE EXTENSION OF ITEM 1. OF THE INFORMATION PAGE - WC990610 I.D# CA UI#:

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY INFORMATION PAGE

PRODUCERS NAME AND ADDRESS

AON RISK SERVICES INC OF FLORIDA 1001 BRICKELL BAY DRIVE **SUITE 1100**

MIAMI, FL 33131-0876 INSURED IS PREVIOUS POLICY NUMBER

Bodily Injury by Disease \$ 2,000,000 policy limited here: C. Other States Insurance: Part Three of the policy applies to the states, if any, listed here: AK AL AR AZ CO CT DC DE FL GA HI IA ID IL IN KS KY LA MA MD ME MI MN MO MS MT NC N NJ NM NV NY OK OR PA RI SC SD TN TX UT VA VT WI WV D. This policy includes these endorsements and schedules: ITEM 4 The premium for this policy will be determined by our Manuals of Rules, Classifications, Rates and Rating Plans. All information required below is subject to verification and change by audit. Code Number	ORPOR	RATION	RENEWAL	080393686	
TEM 4 A. Workers Compensation Insurance: Part One of the policy applies to the Workers Compensation Law of the states listed here: CA B. Employers Liability Insurance: Part Two of the policy applies to the work in each state listed in item 3.A. The limits of our liability under Part Two are: Bodily Injury by Accident \$ 2,000,000 each accided Bodily Injury by Disease \$ 2,000,000 policy liming Bodily Injury by Disease \$ 2,000,000 each employed Bodily Injury by Disease \$ 2,000,000 each employed Bodily Injury by Disease \$ 2,000,000 each employed Bodily Injury by Disease \$ 2,000,000 policy liming Bodily Injury by Disease \$ 2,000,000 each employed Bodily Injury	THER Y	WORKPLACES NOT SHOWN ABOVE: SEE EXTENSION OF IT	TEM 1. OF THE INFO	ORMATION PAGE - V	VC990610
B. Employers Liability Insurance: Part Two of the policy applies to the work in each state listed in item 3.A. The limits of our liability under Part Two are: Bodily Injury by Accident \$ 2,000,000 20 2,000,000 20 2,000,000 20 2,000,000	TEM 2	mailing address	07/01/20	то 07/01/21	
B. Employers Liability Insurance: Part Two of the policy applies to the work in each state listed in item 3.A. The limits of our liability under Part Two are: Bodily Injury by Accident \$ 2,000,000 policy limits and policy injury by Disease \$ 2,000,000 policy limits bodily Injury by Disease \$ 2,000,000 each empleted by Disease \$ 2,000,000 policy limits bodily Injury by Disease \$ 2,000,000 policy limits bodily	TEM 3		applies to the Work	ers Compensation L	aw of the states listed
The limits of our liability under Part Two are: Bodily Injury by Accident \$ 2,000,000 each accident Eac		CA			
Bodily Injury by Disease \$ 2,000,000 policy limited by Disease \$ 2,000			lies to the work in e	each state listed in i	tem 3.A.
Bodily Injury by Disease \$ 2,000,000 each emple C. Other States Insurance: Part Three of the policy applies to the states, if any, listed here: AK AL AR AZ CO CT DC DE FL GA HI IA ID IL IN KS KY LA MA MD ME MI MN MO MS MT NC N NJ NM NV NY OK OR PA RI SC SD TN TX UT VA VT WI WV D. This policy includes these endorsements and schedules: TEM 4 The premium for this policy will be determined by our Manuals of Rules, Classifications, Rates and Rating Plans. All information required below is subject to verification and change by audit. Code Number		The limits of our liability under Part Two are:	Bodily Injury by Ac	cident \$2,	000,000 each accident
C. Other States Insurance: Part Three of the policy applies to the states, if any, listed here: AK AL AR AZ CO CT DC DE FL GA HI IA ID IL IN KS KY LA MA MD ME MI MN MO MS MT NC N NJ NM NV NY OK OR PA RI SC SD TN TX UT VA VT WI WV D. This policy includes these endorsements and schedules: The premium for this policy will be determined by our Manuals of Rules, Classifications, Rates and Rating Plans. All information required below is subject to verification and change by audit. Code Number Premium Basis Total Remuneration Annual 3 Year Stoop of Remuneration Annual 3 Year Stoop of Remuneration Annual 13 Year Total Remuneration Tot			Bodily Injury by Dis	sease \$ <u>2,</u>	000,000 policy limit
AK AL AR AZ CO CT DC DE FL GÁ HI IÁ ID IL IN KS KY LA MA MD ME MI MN MO MS MT NC N NJ NM NV NY OK OR PA RI SC SD TN TX UT VA VT WI WV D. This policy includes these endorsements and schedules: TTEM 4 The premium for this policy will be determined by our Manuals of Rules, Classifications, Rates and Rating Plans. All information required below is subject to verification and change by audit. Code Number Tremium Basis Total Remuneration Rate Per stong of Remuneration Annual 3 Year			Bodily Injury by Dis	sease \$2,	000,000 each employee
The premium for this policy will be determined by our Manuals of Rules, Classifications, Rates and Rating Plans. All information required below is subject to verification and change by audit. Code Number Total Remuneration Total Remuneration Number Total Remuneration Number Numbe		AK AL AR AZ CO CT DC DE FL GA HI IA ID	IL IN KS KY ĽA	listed here: MA MD ME MI N	IN MO MS MT NC NE NH
All information required below is subject to verification and change by audit. Cassifications Code Number Code Number Total Remuneration Annual 3 Year XPENSE CONSTANT (EXCEPT WHERE APPLICABLE BY STATE) Indicated below, interim adjustments of premium shall be made:		D. This policy includes these endorsements and schedules:			
Code Number Total Remuneration Annual 3 Year Numeration Annual Total Remuneration Annual 1 3 Year Numeration Annual 1 3 Year Numeration Annual 1 3 Year Numeration Nu				ications, Rates and	Rating Plans.
TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL PREMIUM indicated below, interim adjustments of premium shall be made:		Classifications	Code Number	Total Remuneration	\$100 OF Re- Premium
INIMUM PREMIUM TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL PREMIUM indicated below, interim adjustments of premium shall be made:					
TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL PREMIUM indicated below, interim adjustments of premium shall be made:					
f indicated below, interim adjustments of premium shall be made:					
f indicated below, interim adjustments of premium shall be made:	XPENSE C	CONSTANT (EXCEPT WHERE APPLICABLE BY STATE)			
	IINIMUM F	PREMIUM	TOTAL ESTIM	ATED ANNUAL PREMIUM	
Semi-Annually Quarterly Monthly DEPOSIT PREMIUM	indicated	d below, interim adjustments of premium shall be made:			
		Semi-Annually Quarterly Monthly	DEP	POSIT PREMIUM	

06/20/20 ATLANTA

07

Authorized Representative

DEPH M'80

WC 00 00 01A

Issue Date

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY

INSURANCE POLICY

National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pa.
American Home Assurance Company
The Insurance Company of The State of Pennsylvania
AIG Property Casualty Company
Commerce and Industry Insurance Company
Granite State Insurance Company
Illinois National Insurance Company
New Hampshire Insurance Company



EXECUTIVE OFFICES 175 WATER STREET, 18TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10038

Coverage is provided by the Company designated on the Information Page
A Stock Insurance Company

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY QUICK REFERENCE

BEGINNING ON PAGE

GENEF	RAL SECTION	٠1
A.	The Policy	. 1
B.	Who Is Insured	1
C.	Workers Compensation Law	. 1
D.	State	. Т
E.	Locations	. 1
PART (ONE-WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE	. 1
A.	How This Insurance Applies	. 1
B.	We Will Pay	. 1
C.	We Will Defend	. 1
D.	We Will Also Pay	. 1
E.	Other Insurance	1
F.	Payments You Must Make	2
G.	Recovery From Others	. 2
Н.	Statutory Provisions	2

THE ABOVE REFERENCED POLICY PROVISIONS WITH THE INFORMATION PAGE AND ENDORSEMENTS, IF ANY, ISSUED TO FORM A PART THEREOF, COMPLETE THIS POLICY.



DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM

Project Information

Proje Name		Glen	view Eleme	entary School No	ew Constru	ction Project	Site		119		
					Basi	c Directions					
Se	ervices c	annot	be provided	d until the contra a		ed by the Board legated by the E		oy the Su	perintenden	t pursuant to	
Attacl Chec	hment klist			al liability insurand ensation insurand					s over \$15,0	00	
					Contro	tor Information					
Contr	raatar Na	m o	ACC Envir	ronmental Consul				laakaan			
	ractor Na D Vendor		000230	onmental Consul	tants, inc.	Agency's Cont Title	act Stephen Manager	Jackson			
	t Address			vell Drive, Suite 1	00	City	Oakland	State	CA Zip	94621	
Telep	hone		510-638-84			Policy Expires					
Contr	actor His	tory	Previousl	y been an OUSD	contractor?	X Yes No	Worked as	an OUSD	employee?	☐ Yes X No	
OUS	D Project	#	13134								
				Townsof	Original	/Amandad	Combunet				
				Term of	Original	/Amended	Contract				
Date	e Work \	Will Be	egin (i.e.,			rk Will End By					
effec	ctive date	of contra	act)	12-10-2020	_	onstruction contrac		completion	date) 3-29	-2021	
					New Dat	e of Contract E	na (IT Any)				
				Compen	sation/F	Revised Com	pensation				
If N	ew Cont	ract T	otal			If New Contra	act, Total Cont	ract			
			ımp Sum)	\$		Price (Not To	•	uot	\$33,548.0	00	
			Ir (If Hourly)	\$		`	t, Change in Price \$				
_	er Expe					Requisition N			-		
	,,	,				et Information		055	:		
				ınd a contract using	LEP funas, p		State and Federal	Office <u>befoi</u>			
	ource #		nding Source	_		Org Key			Object Cod		
968	50/9570	Fund	21, Measure	J 210-9650-	0-9570-850	00-6265-119-9 ⁻	180-9905-9999	99999	6265	\$33,548.	00
				Annroval	and Routin	g (in order of a	nnroval stans)				
				ne contract is fully a d before a PO was i	pproved and a	<u> </u>		this docum	ent affirms tha	t to your	
	Division I		p			Phone	510-535-70	38	Fax	510-535-7082	,
_			es Planning a	and Management							
٠. –	Signature			for Kenya Ch	natman		Date Approved	11/13	/2020		
	General C	Couns	l, Frapartriera	Pacilities Plan		agement					
2. Signature Lozano Smith, as to form only					Date Approved 11/10/20						
	Deputy C	hief, Fa	cilities Plann	ing and Managem	ent	-		<u> </u>			
3.	Signature)		11			Date Approved	11/13	/2020		
	Chief Fin		Officer	7							
-	Signature			•			Date Approved	1			
							Date Approved	4			
	President	t, Board	l of Education	n							

Date Approved

Signature

5.